LIPASADENA

Department of Public Works

Contract Award for
Jackie Robinson Baseball Field
Foul Ball Netting Improvements



Project Background

Department of Public Works

December 2017 — Outfield netting installed as part
of Brookside Park — Jackie Robinson Baseball
Field Improvements project to prevent balls from
Iandlng |n the park and injuring people.




Project Scope of Work

Department of Public Works

Installation of 40-foot tall safety netting along the
first and third base foul lines to protect spectators
sitting In the bleachers



Project Scope of W

ment of Public Works

yyeovseueg

\ | New 40-ft tall foul
; f ball netting




(& Construction Contract

Department of Public Works

33 vendors (2 local) downloaded specifications
through PlanetBids

Two (2) vendors submitted proposals

Lowest Responsive and Responsible Bid
Base Bid $ 148,146
Contingency $ 31,854
Contract “Not To Exceed” $ 180,000




Project Schedule

Department of Public Works

Advertised September 24, 2020
Bid Opening October 15, 2020
Contract Award November 9, 2020
Contract Execution December 2020
Construction Jan. — Feb. 2021

30 working days to complete construction



& Recommendation

3

Department of Public Works

Find the contract proposed herein to be categorically exempt under
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines in
accordance with Title 14, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15301, Class
1 — Existing Facilities, which exempts minor alteration of existing
public facilities where no expansion of the use will take place and that
there are no features that distinguish this project from others in the
exempt class, and therefore, there are no unusual circumstances; and

1) Accept the bid dated October 15, 2020, submitted by Judge Netting,
Inc. in response to the project plans and specifications for the Jackie
Robinson Baseball Field Foul Ball Netting Improvements, ii) reject all
other bids, and iii) authorize the City Manager to enter into contract for
an amount not to exceed $180,000 which includes the base contract
amount of $148,146, and a contingency of $31,854 to provide for any
necessary change orders.



